
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 27th September, 2012 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution: 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 23RD AUGUST 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23rd August 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY (SESSION 1) - 
FOUNDATION YEARS - PROVIDING THE BEST 
START IN LIFE FOR CHILDREN TO SUCCEED 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services providing an overview of the 
key issues relating to children and their families in 
the foundation years. 
 

7 - 22 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY BY EXECUTIVE 
BOARD (MARCH 2012) – BASIC NEED 2012: 
CARR MANOR AND ROUNDHAY: ALL 
THROUGH SCHOOLS REVISED COSTS 
 
To receive and consider the report from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing the 
reasons for the significant variance in capital 
requirements between the original DCR approvals 
in October 2011 and the current scheme costs, in 
respect of the All-Through School Developments at 
Carr Manor High School and Roundhay School 
Technology & Language College.  Attached is the 
Executive Board report March 2012, and minute 
no. 224 of the meeting. 
 

23 - 
44 

9   
 

  2012/13 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) and Director of Children’s Services 
summarising the quarter 1 performance data 
relevant to the Scrutiny Board. 
 

45 - 
62 

10   
 

  TERMS OF REFERENCE - SCRUTINY INQUIRY - 
SUPPORTING CHILDREN TO ACHIEVE IN 
MATHS AND ENGLISH 
 
To receive and consider a report form the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development defining the 
terms of reference for the Scrutiny Inquiry into 
Supporting Children to Achieve in Maths and 
English. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 

 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider a report form the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year and the meeting 
notes from the Young Carers Working Group 
meeting with recommendations on the 5th 
September 2012. 
 

63 - 
108 



 

 
E 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 11th October 2012 at 9.45am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����������������������������	���
�����
[...]
	�����������2��
�
�������	:	���������1�<������
�������������2�
�
�
�

Page 4



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
����������������������������

�

.�	 "(!	"'3	�&-!	+)	�!/(	�!!(&'%		
	

��
�������������������������52CD���1������%��9&����	�����)����&�������
���52�D��2�
�
-���������	���	��
���������=C���2.�
�
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)  

 
Date:  27th September 2012 

Subject: The Best Start: Providing Good Foundations in Early Life for Children to 
Succeed 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Summary of main issues  

At the June meeting, members of the Scrutiny Board agreed that there would be an inquiry 
into the foundation years (age 0- 5) and how services in Leeds are provided to promote 
the best start in life for children, to equip them with the skills to succeed and promote their 
social mobility. This report therefore provides an overview to Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families) of the key issues relating to children and their families in the foundation years. 
 
2. Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board are asked to consider and note the contents of the report as part of their 
wider inquiry. 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an overview to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)of the key 
issues relating to the foundation years- providing the best start in life. This overview 
includes: 
 

 • Background and National Context 
 • Statistical information and analysis 
 • An overview of provision and partnerships 
 • Recent developments and analysis 
 • Challenges in delivering improvements 

 

Report author: Andrea 
Richardson  

Tel:  0113 2243092 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

2. Background information 

2.1 A wide range of partners across health, Leeds City Council, the maintained, 
voluntary and private sector deliver services to support children in the foundation 
years. This includes health, early learning, child-care, leisure and support services. 
The child-care market in Leeds is delivered through a mixed market economy with a 
maintained sector element delivered through schools and Children's Centres and a 
vibrant and strong private and voluntary sector, including over 900 childminders. 
Partnerships across the stakeholders have been developed over time and have 
been effective in improving services. Attainment of young children overall has 
improved, infant mortality rates have decreased and 95% of 3 and 4 year olds take 
up the offer of free early education, there are however still considerable issues for 
improvement: 
 
• The birth rate in Leeds is increasing significantly with 2,434 (32%) more babies 
born last year than ten years ago; and 821 (9%) more last year than five years ago 
(academic years); 
• The detrimental effects of deprivation on health and wellbeing, both direct and 
indirect, continues to be a strong and consistent theme; 
• The attainment gap at the end of the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS), 
between the lowest 20% of achievers and the median level remains significantly 
wider than the national figure; 
• The level of take up a free early education is lower in areas of significant 
disadvantage; 
• There has been a significant increase in the number of under 4’s becoming 
looked after in the last 6 months. 
 

2.2 In terms of the foundation years, reducing inequality is a matter of fairness and 
social justice. The Marmott Review (2010) recommends that the highest priority for 
investment should be “Giving every child the best start in life”. It suggests
[...]
tents of the report 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 Marmot, M., 2010, Fair Society Healthy Lives, executive summary 

Allen, G., 2011, Early Intervention The Next Steps, executive summary 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 22



 

Report of Director of Children Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 27th September 2012 

Subject: The Development of All-Through Schools at Carr Manor and Roundhay  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Moortown and Roundhay 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues the reasons for the additional funding required in respect 
of both projects 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny Board of the reasons for the significant 
variance in capital requirements between  the original DCR approvals in October 2011 and 
the current scheme costs, in respect of the All-Through School Developments at Carr 
Manor High School and Roundhay School Technology & Language College.  In addition, 
this report seeks to provide some clarity for Scrutiny Board as to the timing of the original 
DCR report, upon which the capital allocations were approved.  This report will also detail 
a number of lessons learned from the Carr Manor and Roundhay Projects, and outline the 
Childrens Services proposed approach to the improved management of major capital 
projects 
 
2.  In October 2011, Design and Cost Reports (DCRs) for the Roundhay and Carr Manor 
Basic need Schemes were submitted to Executive Board for £4.43m and £2.57m 
respectively.  Due to additional costs being subsequently identified in respect of both 
schemes, a further report was taken to the Executive Board on the 7th March 2012, 
seeking approval to an additional £655k, in respect of Carr Manor and £2.77m in respect 
of Roundhay All-Through School, a total of £3.43m extra spend. 
 
3. The developments were to be designed and constructed using the Council’s  pre-
procured modular framework contract.  The modular framework contract was procured by 
Education Leeds in 2009, and been previously used successfully for the delivery of 
modular extensions at Leeds schools. 
 
 
4. This report seeks to: 

 Report author: Sarah Sinclair  

Tel: 276172 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

(i) Explain how the scheme cost estimates were developed for the DCRs of October 
2011   

(ii) Explain the reasons for the additional funding required in respect of both projects 
(iii) Detail lessons learned from the Carr Manor and Roundhay Projects in terms of cost 

estimation and cost management and detail the revised approach adopted by 
Childrens Services to the management of major capital projects 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
Scrutiny Board is requested to note: 

(i) The reasons for the two original DCRs being submitted to Executive Board in 
October 2011, which were found to have inaccurate cost estimation based on only 
limited site specific survey information. 

(ii) The reasons for the additional capital funding in respect of the All-Through School 
projects at Carr Manor and Roundhay, totalling £3.43m 

(iii) The lessons learned from the Carr Manor and Roundhay projects and a revised 
approach being adopted being by Childrens Services in the management of major 
capital projects. 

 

Page 24



 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny Board of the reasons for the 
significant variance in capital requirements between  the original DCR approvals in 
October 2011 and the current scheme costs, in respect of the All-Through School 
Developments at Carr Manor High School and Roundhay School Technology & 
Language College.  In addition, this report seeks to provide some clarity for Scrutiny 
Board as to the timing of the original DCR report, upon which the capital allocations 
were approved.  This report will also detail a number of lessons learned from the 
Carr Manor and Roundhay Projects, and outline the Childrens Services proposed 
approach to the improved management of major capital projects. 

 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 In July 2011 the Council's Executive Board approved the proposals to change the 
age range of Carr Manor High School from 11-18 to 4-18, with a reception 
admission limit of 30 (1FE), on existing land adjacent to the High School.  This was 
followed in September with an All-Through School being approved on the former 
Braim Wood Site, Elmete Lane, for Roundhay School.  Roundhay School's age 
range was changed from 11-18 to 4-18, and a reception admission of 60 (2 FE) was 
approved on the Elmete Lane site. 

 
2.2 Both schemes were in response to the need for additional pupil places which were  

identified in 2010.  The rising birth rate in Leeds has led to acute pressure on the 
availability of school places and the duty of the local authority to ensure a sufficient 
supply.  The additional demand for places equates to 10 forms of entry each year of 
which these schemes contributed 3 forms of entry.  Education Leeds had delivered 
a number of major school extensions for the basic need programme using a pre-
procured framework contract using an off site Design and Build approach.  
Previously the Framework had only been used for extensions and not whole school 
buildings.  Although the Carr Manor and Roundhay projects were complete school 
builds, it was anticipated that the Modular Framework would be used to deliver both 
schools due to its successful u
[...]
as not 
anticipated and appropriate advice from the consultants was not sought. 

(iii)  Planning Considerations.  Whilst there was early engagement with Planning 
and Highway Officers, the effect of these discussions were not sufficiently 
developed to be priced, and consequently were not incorporated in the early 
DCRs.  The impact of the Roundhay scheme being in a conservation/green 
belt area, had a significant impact in terms of enhanced finishes, treatments 
and construction implications.  In addition the need to incorporate a parental 
car park, which could not have been anticipated, and a scheme of off-site 
highway works added significantly to the additional capital requirements. 

(iv)  Ground Conditions.  Information and costs from the Carr Manor and 
Roundhay site surveys were not incorporated in the DCR reports.       

4.5 Legal Implications, access to Information and call In 

4.5.1 This report will not be subject to call in. 
 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The Project management of these two schemes was undertaken under the model 
formally used within Education Leeds.  This is based on Prince 2 methodology.  All 

Page 32



 

project managers are now using the Council’s Delivering Successful Change 
methodology.   

 

5  Recommendations 

5.1 Scrutiny Board is requested to note: 

(iv) The rationale behind the timing of the two original DCRs to Executive Board in 
October 2011, which had inaccurate cost estimation relating to limited site specific 
survey information available at that time. 

(v) The reasons for the additional capital funding in respect of the All-Through School 
projects at Carr Manor and Roundhay, totalling £3.43m 

(vi) The lessons learned from the Carr Manor and Roundhay projects and a revised 
approach being adopted being by Childrens Services in the management of major 
capital projects. 

  

6 Background documents1  

 Executive Board reports: 
 
15 December 2010 : Primary Place Planning for 2012 
 
30 March 2011: Basic ne
[...]
ng People’s Plan (CYPP).  The 
City priorities, framed as obsessions, form part of the 11 children’s priorities.  This 
report includes a quarter 1 assessment of progress against the Children and 
Young People’s Plan obsessions.  Full performance reports, with context and 
narrative are only completed for all CYPP priorities at quarters 2 and 4.  
Therefore, for quarter 1 and 3 it is proposed to provide the Board with the monthly 
CYPP performance dashboard which gives the latest position for each of the 
CYPP indicators.  Any key issues from the dashboard will also be highlighted in 
the cover report as required.   

2.3 This report includes 3 appendices: 

•••• Appendix 1 – Performance Reports for the 3 City Priority Plan Priorities 
(these are the same as the “obsessions” from the CYPP)  

•••• Appendix 2 – Children’s Services Directorate Priorities and Indicators 

•••• Appendix 3 – CYPP dashboard for July 

3 Main issues - Quarter 1 Performance Summary 

City Priority Plan 

3.1 The three Children’s Trust Board obsessions have all shown improvement in 
Q1.  The number of looked after children has reduced in the last 3 months.  Fewer 
children are being placed in the external residential placements and with 
independent fostering agencies which will have a positive impact on budget 
pressures and, though it is still early days, the significance of starting to turn this 
curve should be emphasised.  Primary school attendance is in line with national 
performance with Leeds now ranked in the top half of authorities nationally (61 out 
of 150) and secondary attendance is at the highest ever recorded.  NEET is falling 
faster in Leeds than elsewhere (both nationally and compared to our statistical 

Page 46



 

 

neighbours) resulting in improved performance relative to others.  The outcomes-
focused approach is making an impact however these remain obsessions. With 
the exception of primary attendance gaps to national performance, while closing, 
remain. 

Counc
[...]
from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendix 3 to the report referred to in Minute No. 72 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the appendix contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of local authorities. The information relates to proposals that are 
being developed for consideration by a number of local Councils and in 
some instances, such proposals are still subject to the relevant 
approval processes. Therefore, in all the circumstances of the case, it 
is deemed that at this point in time, it is in the public interest not to 
disclose this information.   

 
65 Late Items  

There were no late items as such, however, it was noted that supplementary 
information had been circulated to Board Members following the despatch of 
the agenda in the form of correspondence received on behalf of the Morley 
Borough Independent Group and Green Group respectively, which provided 
the individual representations of both Groups in respect of the proposals 
detailed within the report entitled, ‘Gypsy and Travellers Site Options’. (Minute 
No. 69 referred).  
 

66 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2012, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

67 Transfer of Council Owned Land and Buildings to Trust Schools  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which sought approval 
for the mechanism to negotiate the detailed terms of the disposal of land and 
buildings to schools converting, or which have converted, to Trust status, in 
accordance with the Education and Inspections Act 2006 and The Schools 

Page 69




[...]

  

Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Young Carers Working Group Recommendations 

5th September 2012 

 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 23rd August 2012
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry (Session 1) - Foundation Years - providing the best start in life for Children to succeed
	8 Request for Scrutiny by Executive Board (March 2012) Œ Basic Need 2012: Carr Manor and Roundhay: All Through Schools Revised Costs
	The Development of All-Through Schools at Carr Manor and Roundhay - Appendix 1
	The Development of All-Through Schools at Carr Manor and Roundhay - Appendix 2

	9 2012/13 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	2012-13 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Appendix 1
	2012-13 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Appendix 2
	2012-13 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Appendix 3

	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2
	Work Schedule - Appendix 3
	Work Schedule - Appendix 4
	Work Schedule - Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, A Hussain, P Latty, 
C Macniven, M Rafique, K Renshaw, 
A Sobel and B Urry 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox – Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Raftery – Teacher Representative 
Ms T Kayani – Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
 

50 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance, particularly Co-opted Member,  
Ms C Raftery, to her first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 
November meeting date 
 
Members were advised that due to the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Elections that were taking place, the Scrutiny Board meeting originally 
scheduled to take place on Thursday, 15th November 2012, was now taking 
place on Thursday, 8th November 2012.   
 
Professor Gosden 
 
The Chair reported that Professor Gosden (former co-opted Member) had 
recently passed away.  The Scrutiny Board conveyed their condolences to his 
family. 
 

51 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
item, which was not available at the time of agenda despatch: 
 

• Scrutiny Inquiry – Draft Terms of Reference – Supporting Children to 
Achieve in Maths and English (Minute No. 58 refers) 

  
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website prior to 
the meeting. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2012 

 

 
52 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 

53 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Gruen and A Lamb 
and Co-opted Members, Ms C Foote, Mrs S Hutchinson and Ms J Morris-
Boam.  Notification had been received that Councillor C Macniven was 
substituting for Councillor C Gruen. 
 

54 Minutes - 23rd August 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

55 Scrutiny Inquiry (Session 1) - Foundation Years - providing the best start 
in life for Children to succeed  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the key issues in relation to children and their families in the 
foundation years. 
 
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting: 
 

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Anne Kearsley, Children’s Services Lead (Early Years)  
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Early Help Services. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Acknowledgement of recent improvements across Children’s Centres 
in Leeds, particularly in relation to information sharing. 

• Concerns about the following key areas identified in the report: 
- the attainment gap at the end of the Early Years Foundation Stage, 

between the lowest 20% of achievers and the median level. 
- the level of take up of free early education in parts of Leeds.  The 

Scrutiny Board agreed to explore the reasons behind this. 
- the significant increase in the number of under 4’s becoming looked 

after in the last 6 months.  Officers agreed to provide the Scrutiny 
Board with further information about this. 

• Concern about families on low incomes not being able to afford 
childcare provision and the important role of children’s centres in 
supporting families. 

• Concern that there was no central system for the allocation of 
children’s centres places.  

• The role of the Infant Mental Health Team. 

• Potential Scrutiny Board visit focussing on the Early Start programme.  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the relevant issues be incorporated in the draft report of 
the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry. 
 
(Councillor A Sobel joined the meeting at 10.00am and Councillor B Gettings 
at 10.05am, during the consideration of this item.)  
 

56 Request for Scrutiny by Executive Board (March 2012) – Basic Need 
2012: Carr Manor and Roundhay: All Through Schools Revised Costs  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the 
reasons for the significant variance in capital requirements between the 
original DCR approvals in October 2011 and the current scheme costs, in 
respect of the All-Through Schools Developments at Carr Manor High School 
and Roundhay School Technology and Language College.    
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Executive Board report dated 7th March 2012 – Basic Need 2012: Carr 
Manor and Roundhay:  All Through Schools Revised Costs 

- Minute No. 224 of Executive Board dated 7th March 2012 – Basic Need 
2012: Carr Manor and Roundhay:  All-Through Schools Revised Costs. 

 
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting: 
 

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Sarah Sinclair, Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 

Performance) 
- James Saunders, Built Environment Programme Manager. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that the project management team was not sufficiently 
experienced in whole new modular buildings.  Officers in Children’s 
Services advised the Scrutiny Board that clear strategies were now in 
place, including development of a clear asset management strategy 
and greater links with Ward Members. 

• Clarification sought regarding the additional cost incurred associated 
with delays at Roundhay.  Officers in Children’s Services agreed to 
report back with a response. 

• Concern that various highways issues raised at Plans Panel had not 
been addressed, particularly in relation to the shortage of parent 
parking spaces. 

• Lessons learned collectively across directorates, particularly in relation 
to ongoing developments. 

 
RESOLVED – That the following information be noted: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2012 

 

(a)  The rationale behind the timing of the two original DCRs to Executive 
Board in October 2011, which had an inaccurate cost estimation relating to 
limited site specific survey information available at that time 
(b)  The reasons for the additional capital funding in respect of the All-Through 
School projects at Carr Manor and Roundhay, totalling £3.43m 
(c)  The lessons learned from the Carr Manor and Roundhay projects and a 
revised approach being adopted being by Children’s Services in the 
management of major capital projects 
(d)  That the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) provides a report to the 
Executive Board of their findings and any recommendations deemed 
appropriate. 
 
(Councillors A Hussain and K Renshaw withdrew from the meeting at 
11.57am, during the consideration of this item.) 
 

57 2012/13 Quarter 1 Performance Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Children’s Services submitted a joint report which presented a summary of 
the 2012-13 quarter 1 performance data relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Children and Families). 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
  
- Performance Reports for the 3 City Priority Plan Priorities (these 

are the same as the “obsessions” from the Children and Young 
People’s Plan)  

- Children’s Services Directorate Priorities and Indicators 
- Children and Young People’s Plan dashboard for July 2012. 

  
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
  

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Becky Hill, Performance Programme Manager 
- Phil Coneron, Assistant Safeguarding Children Board Manager. 

  
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that the percentage of children’s homes rated good or better 
by Ofsted had declined from 55% (amber) to 36% (red).  Members 
were advised that there was currently one outstanding children’s home 
and no inadequate children’s homes in Leeds.  These improvements 
would be reflected in the quarter two performance results. 

• Concern about the percentage of initial assessments and in-depth 
assessments carried out in timescale, which had gone from green to 
red.  The Scrutiny Board was informed that this was due to changes to 
locality based assessments. 

• Concern about the percentage of complaints received that had been 
resolved in 20 days, which had gone from amber to red.  Members 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2012 

 

were advised that this was due to a recent change in Children’s Social 
Care arrangements. 

• Leeds Safeguarding Children Board (LCSB) – New areas of audit.  It 
was highlighted that Children’s Social Services provided a good level of 
support to children.  Other positive information presented regarding 
family and parent engagement, consistency and the timescales of 
conferences.  Audit identified some issues that not all required actions 
were being progressed, better processes needed to be in place for 
recording the views of children and there were some problems getting 
access to paperwork for audit purposes.  Once the audit report had 
been signed off by LSCB it would be circulated to Members.        

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
(Councillors C Macniven withdrew from the meeting at 11.57am, Ms N Cox at 
12.16pm and Ms T Kayani at 12.20pm, during the consideration of this item.) 
 

58 Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Inquiry - Supporting Children to Achieve 
in Maths and English  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to agree terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry 
into Supporting Children to Achieve in Maths and English. 
   
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor, Sandra Newbould, presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into 
Supporting Children to Achieve in Maths and English, be approved 
(b)  That the terms of reference be subject to amendment where necessary, 
including incorporation of additional information should the Scrutiny Board 
identify any further scope for inquiry or request further witnesses or evidence. 
 

59 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 5th September 2012, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st October 2012 to 31 January 2013, together with the notes of the 
Young Carers Working Group held on 5th September 2012 and draft 
recommendations. 
   
Members agreed to receive the Leeds Safeguarding Board, Annual Report at 
the November Scrutiny Board.   
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 11th October, 2012 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the work schedule be approved 
(b)  That the notes and recommendations of the Young Carers Working Group 
meeting held on 5th September 2012 be approved. 
 

60 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 11th October 2012 at 9.45am with a Pre Meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15am 
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.23pm.) 
 
 
 


